City of Laconia
Zoning Board of Adjustment
Tuesday, January 20, 2026 - 6:30 PM
City Hall in the Armand A. Bolduc City Council Chamber

. CALL TO ORDER

. ROLL CALL

. RECORDING SECRETARY

. STAFF IN ATTENDANCE

. ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
. EXTENSIONS

. CONTINUED PUBLIC HEARINGS, CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE VOTE Note: The
Purpose Of This Agenda Section Is For The Board To Continue The Public Hearing For The
Applicant And The Public To Provide Input. The Board May Also Deliberate The Application,
Decide And Conduct A Final Vote At This Time.

. PUBLIC HEARINGS, POSSIBLE CONSIDERATION AND VOTE Note: The Purpose Of This
Agenda Section Is For The Board To Have A Presentation From The Applicant And Open A
Public Hearing For The Public To Provide Input. The Board May Also Deliberate The
Application, Decide And Conduct A Final Vote At This Time.

8.I. ZB2026-004 86 Chapin Tr (343-301-1)

The appellant is seeking a special exception in accordance with Chapter 235, Article
V, Section 235-26, Uses Permitted by Special Exception, and Attachment 2:1 to
allow for the use of short-term lodging in this zone where it is permitted by special
exception.

Documents:

APPLICATION.PDF

AUGUST 2025 NOA (ORIGINAL DENIAL).PDF
LOT MAP.PDF

PROPERTY CARD.PDF

PROPERTY RECORD.PDF

8.1l. ZB2026-026; 122 Paugus Park Rd (287-178-7)

The appellant is seeking a variance from Chapter 235, Article 1V, Section 235-19 F (2)
D, Shoreland protection (SP) District, to allow for the greenspace to be below 70% to
allow for additions to the house.

Documents:

APPLICATION.PDF
SITE PLANS.PDF



INTERNAL PRINTS.PDF
IMAGES.PDF

8.1Il. ZB2026-027; 15 Doe Ave (145-64-4)

The appellant is seeking a Variance from Chapter 235, Article VI, Section 235-35 B,
to allow for the side setback to be 5 feet on the western lot line where it is 10 feet in
this zone.

Documents:

APPLICATION.PDF
SURVEY.PDF

8.IV. ZB2026-029; 17 Wentworth Cove Rd (255-241-2)

The appellant is seeking a variance from Chapter 235, Article 1V, Section 235-19 F (2)
B, Shoreland protection (SP) District, to allow for the structure to encroach 9 ft and 1
inch into the shoreland setback.

Documents:

APPLICATION.PDF
SITE PLANS.PDF
LETTER OF SUPPORT.PDF

8.V. ZB2026-030; 238 White Oaks Rd. (255-241-2)

The appellant is seeking a special exception in accordance with Chapter 235, Article
V, Section 235-26, Uses Permitted by Special Exception, and Attachment 2:5 to

allow for the use of a campground in this zone where it is permitted by special
exception.

Documents:

APPLICATION.PDF

SITE PLAN.PDF

FULL SITE PLAN.PDF

CAMPGROUND RENDERINGS.PDF

PUBLIC WATER AVAILABILITY LETTER.PDF
PUMP STATION SPECIFICATIONS.PDF
LETTER IN OPPOSITION.PDF

9. OTHER BUSINESS

9.1. ZB2026-028; 33 White Oaks Rd (278-241-29)

The applicant is requesting a rehearing of application ZB2025-022 in accordance with
RSA 677.

ZB2025-22: This application was approved by the Zoning Board on November 17,
2025. The applicant was granted a variance from Article 235 15 C (2) Application of
the CR district dimensional requirements for a distance of 500’ from the district
boundary whereas 100’ is otherwise allowed.



Documents:
MOTION FOR REHEARING.PDF

9.1l. Officer Elections

10. ADJOURNMENT

This meeting facility is ADA accessible. Any person with a disability who wishes to attend this
public meeting and needs additional accommodations, please contact the department at (603)
527-1264 at least 72 hours in advance so necessary arrangements can be made.


https://www.laconianh.gov/3c416580-999f-4bf9-8522-873cd09dc9db
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ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION FOR SHORT-TERM LODGING

Name of Applicant: _ (W elli@im  qungd Ancreq VesselS
Mailing Address: __/ 7 Huzyﬁ!‘f street~ Litchfield w03 052

Owner (If same as applicant, write “same”): Sam e
Mailing Address:
Tax Map/ Lot # (s): _ 23 = 39/ =/ Zoning District (s): _ £ Y

Street Address: ¥l C/7 ﬂ/o'h Tf’//’ﬂ\‘fe K"-Cc"fﬂ/v& /\/f'} 0324/(0

OWNER AUTHORIZATIONS & STATEMENTS OF ASSURANCE:

I hereby make application to the City of Laconia for the above-teferenced property (ies) and the development as desctibed. To
the best of my knowledge the information provided herein is accurate and is in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance and land
use regulations of the City, except where waivers are requested. The City of Laconia Zoning Board and/or city employees are
authorized to enter the property (ies) for purposes of reviewing this proposal and for inspecting improvements as a result of an
approval of this proposal. I understand that I am responsible for appeating, or having someone appear on my behalf, at any and
all meetings before the Zoning Board.

//\/0 Dorén7 (S ))
PROPERTY OWNER(S) AGENT(S
Prctree VESFEl e W / Woar 4 kssels
Printed Name Here Printed Name Here
Qﬁfﬂa}/) ;/9;; 1840 / == T e /i’?/éff’//’%
Signature of Property Ownet(s) Signature of Agent(s)
7/23/2¢ = 7/23 /Z/
g
Date Date

NOTE: This application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made. Additional information may be supplied
on a separate sheet if the space provided is inadequate.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS:

® Abutters List (from hutps://www.axisgis.com/LaconiaNI1/)
® Envelopes and Certified Mail Receipts (Filled out for all abutters)
® Plot Plan (Showing dimensions of proposed building, setback requirements, and encroachments into any setbacks.)

DUE AT SUBMISSION:
1 COPY OF ENTIRE ZONING BOARD APPLICATION WITH REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS



A Special Exception is requested for the use of Short-Term Lodging as specifically authorized in Zoning Ordinance, Table of
Permitted Uses. Article 235-70 C (2).

235-70 C (2). Short-Term Lodging may be allowed by Special Exception by the Zoning Board of Adjustment if the
Board determines:

a. The use requested is specifically authorized in the chapter; AND
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d. The requested use will not create hazards to the health, safety, or general'welfare of the public; AND Cernpp lr@rtice
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(1) The applicant can demonstrate that the use in question has been common practice at this spec1ﬂc property and structure
for a period of not less than five (5) years prior to the enactment of the Shott-Term Lodging Ordinance:

OR

(2) The applicant can offer convincing evidence that granting the Special Exception for this property includes a general
community benefit that rises above the financial gains of the applicant:
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CITY OF LACONIA

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
45 Beacon Street East a/%‘
Laconia, NH 03246 c(:B ]
) Phone: (603) 527-1264 acon L

Fax: (603) 524-2167 ST SN s e
Email: Planning@Laconianh.gov

NOTICE OF ACTION
MEETING August 18", 2025
CITY OF LACONIA
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

William & Andrea Vessels
17 Burgess St

Litchfield NH

03052

Special Exception Short Term lodging (343-301-1)

This is to certify that at the meeting held on August 18, 2025, the City of Laconia Zoning Board of Adjust-
ment voted to DENY Application ZB2026-004, request for Special Exception from Article VI-Section
235-41M to allow for the use of short-term lodging at this property. The criteria below were used as a
finding of fact.

a. The use requested is specifically authorized in the chapter. Yes.

b. The requested use will not increase demand for municipal services. It was stated that City ser-
vices and Municipal services would be increased

c. Any special provisions for the use as set forth in this chapter are fulfilled. No

d. The requested use will not create hazards to the health, safety, or general welfare of the public.
No

¢. The requested use meets One of the two following criteria: No

(1). The applicant can demonstrate that the use in question has been common practice at this
specific property and structure for a period of not less than five (5) years prior to the enact-
ment of the Short -Term Lodging Ordinance. It cannot

OR

(2). The applicant can offer convincing evidence that granting the Special Exception for this
property includes a general community benefit that rises above the financial gains of the ap-
plicant. The argument that this is good for the community I think when you buy a piece of property
in a residential neighborhood that's an expectation for residents that's why it zoned that way. and
you don't have an unregulated hotel opening in your neighbor’s house.

This was seconded by Marcia Hayward and was denied 3 votes, no two votes yes.

Page 1 of 2




CITY OF LACONIA

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
, 45 Beacon Street East a/%‘
Laconia, NH 03246 gg :
Phone: (603) 527-1264 a/con L

Fax: (603) 524-2167 CITY ON THE LAKES

Email: Planning@].aconianh.gov

CERTIFICATION

IZ&}amst that the foregoing is a true and accurate record of the action of the Zoning Board.

=
ZL 5'_/ 2\"/71
ROBERT A. MORA DATE ’
Director, Planning and Community Development

Page 2 of 2
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City of Laconia, NH CAI TeChDOlOgieS

Precision Mapplng Geospatial Solutions

1 inch = 69 Feet
0 69 138 207

www.cai-tech.com

4
040 AcC

Data shown on this map is provided for planning and informational purposes only. The municipality and CAI Technologies are not responsible for any use for other purposes
or misuse or misrepresentation of this map.




Property Location 86 CHAPIN TR Map ID  343/301/1// Bldg Name State Use 1013
Vision ID 1509 Account# 4428 Bldg# 1 Sec# 1 of 1 Card# 1 of 1 Print Date 07-23-2025 2:41:38 P
CURRENT OWNER TOPO — UTILITIES STRT/ROAD LOCATION CURRENT ASSESSMENT - -
VESSELS FAMILY REV TRUST 4 RO"II’Ig 1 |All Public 1|Paved 2 nghl DESCﬁpthﬂ Code Appralsed Assessed 1501
7 |Waterfront RESIDNTL 1013 297,700 297,700 -
VESSELS WILLIAM KETIH & ANDREA RES LAND 1013 689,100 689,100
86 CHAPIN TR SUPPLEMENTAL DATA RESIDNTL 1013 5,500 3,400 LACONIA, NH ‘
AltPrclID 39 301 16 ZONE 2 SPOD
OWNOCC N ZONE 2 %
WARD WARD 6
LACONIA NH 03246 REVIEW |
VISION
ZONE 1% 100
GISID 343-301-1 Assoc Pid# Total 992,300 990,200
RECORD OF OWNERSHIP BK-VOL/PAGE | SALE DATE | Q/U | Wi| SALEPRICE |VC PREVIOUS ASSESSMENTS (HISTORY) |
VESSELS FAMILY REV TRUST 3689 | 0535 07-02-2025 Q | 995,000 | 00 Year | Code Assessed Year | Code [Assessed V| Year | Code Assessed
GOVE DAVID A LIVING TRUST 3177 | 0725 06-19-2018 | Q | 550,000 | 01 | 2024 | 1013 297,700 | 2023 | 1013 289,600 | 2022 | 1013 244,000
KHARAZI MEHRBOD & SHIRLEY J 2572 | 0155 06-01-2009 | Q | 485,000 | 00 1013 689,100 1013 650,800 1013 552,200
HENRY O REVOCABLE TRUST 1969 | 0638 10-31-2003 | Q | 349,000 | 00 1013 3,400 1013 3,400 1013 3,400 |
NORDMAN PAUL H & 0814 | 0416 11-02-1981 | U | 0
| Total 990,200 Total| 943,800 Total 799,600
EXEMPTIONS OTHER ASSESSMENTS This signature acknowledges a visit by a Data Collector or Assessor
Year | Code Description Amount Code Description Number Amount Comm Int
2024 | T201 VETRAN 1 TRUST 650.00
APPRAISED VALUE SUMMARY
Total 650.00 Appraised Bldg. Value (Card) 294,300
ASSESSING NEIGHBORHOOD _ Appraised Xf (B) Value (Bldg) 3,400
r;gg;i Nbhd Name Cycllca:)IGroup TIF District ID Code Appraised Ob (B) Value (Bldg) 5,500
H |
NOTES Appraised Land Value (Bldg) 689,100
Special Land Value 0|
SEASONAL DOCK=NO VALUE Total Appraised Parcel Value 992,300/
|
| Valuation Method C|
| , 5
AREA & FF PER TAX MAP Total Appraised Parcel Value 992,300 |
| BUILDING PERMIT RECORD VISIT / CHANGE HISTORY !
| Permitld | Issue Date | Type Description Amount Insp Date | % Comp | Date Comp Comments Date Id |Type| Is |Cd Purpost/Resuit
2019-01783 | 07-24-2019 |14 WET LANDS 100 INSTALL 6FT X 20 FT SEASQO 05-05-2020 TB B 22 [MAILER SENT |
2018-00278 | 09-26-2018 |23 ELECTRICAL 10,000 100 INSTALL GENERATOR SYST 08-29-2018 DD S 03 |MEAS & INSPC
05-23-2014 JD 25 |REVIEWED
07-19-2010 PM 33 |RES FIELD REVIEW
10-21-2009 PR 02 |[MEASURED
05-08-2007 JM 03 |MEAS & INSPC
09-28-2004 AV | 02 IMEASURED |
LAND LINE VALUATION SECTION |
B |Use Code Description Zone| LA |Land Type | Land Units | Unit Price | Size Adj |Site Index|Cond. | Nbhd. | Nbhd. Adj Notes Location Adjustmen | Adj Unit P | Land Value |
1 1013 |SFRWATER M |SPO 23,522| SF 3.55( 1.00000 5 1.00 | OB1 8.250 1.0000 29.3 689,100:,
1 1013 |SFRWATER M 101| FF 0.00( 1.00000 0 1.00 | OB1 8.250 0.0000 0 0
Total Card Land Units| 0.54] AC]| ~_Parcel Total Land Area[0.54 B Total Land Vaiue]| 689,100]




86 CHAPIN TR

Location 86 CHAPIN TR
Acct# 4428
Assessment $990,200

Building Count 1

Current Value

Valuation Year

2023

Owner of Record

Owner GOVE DAVID A LIVING TRUST
Co-Owner GOVE DAVID ATRUSTEE
Address PO BOX 6002

LACONIA, NH 03247

Ownership History

Owner
GOVE DAVID ALIVING TRUST
KHARAZI MEHRBOD & SHIRLEY J
HENRY O REVOCABLE TRUST
NORDMAN PAUL H &

BONNETTE KENNETH W/ELAINE

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 1965

Living Area: 1,619

Building Attributes

Field

Style: Ranch

Mblu 343/ 301/ 1//
Owner GOVE DAVID A LIVING TRUST
1509
Assessment
Improvements Land
$301,100 $689,100
Sale Price $550,000
Book & Page 3177/0725
Sale Date 06/19/2018
Instrument 01
Ownership History
Sale Price Book & Page Instrument
$550,000 3177/0725 01
$485,000 2572/0155 00
$349,000 1969/0638 00
$0 0814/0416
$0 /0

Description

Total

$990,200

Sale Date
06/19/2018
06/01/2009
10/31/2003
11/02/1981

11/02/1981



Model
Grade:
Stories:
Occupancy

| Exterior Wall 1
Exterior Wall 2
Roof Structure:
Roof Cover
Interior Wall 1
Interior Wall 2
Interior Flr 1

| Interior Fir 2-
Heat Fuel
Heat Type:

AC Type:

Total Bedrooms:

Total Bthrms:

Total Half Baths:

Total Xtra Fixtrs:

Total Rooms:
Bath Style:
Kitchen Style:
Num Kitéhens
Cndtn )
Num Park
Fireplaces
Fndtn Cndtn

Basement

Usrfld 706

Extra Features

Code

Residential

Average +10

1 Story

1

Vinyl Siding

Gable/Hip
Metal/Tin

K PINE/AWD

Drywall/Sheet

. Hardwood

Carpet

il

Forced Air-Duc

None

3 Bedrooms

q

1

7
Average
Average

01

Description

Building Photo

= T

Building Layout

(https://images.vgsi.com/photos/LaconiaNPhotos//\00\01\60\93.jpg)

| wox 82 ‘
10
14 i T
5 PT
4| Bas ¥ 8usT 3|
_ FBM 1|
pTo" 16
16 16{25 s
14
L sstm 9
FHs'® 4 39 14
FGR 7
28
24
22
(ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1509&bid=1689)
Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) Legend
. Gross Living
Code Description
Area Area
BAS First Floor 1,325 1,325
FHS | Half Story, Finished 588 294
FBM Basement, Finished 1,199 0
FGR Garage, Finished 588 0
PTO Patio 312 0
UBM Basement, Unfinished 126 0
UsST Utility, Storage, Unfinished 88 0
WDK Deck, Wood 336 0
4,562 1,619
Extra Features Legend
Size Bidg #



FPLA1 FIREPLACE BRICK

FPO EXTRA FPL OPEN
Land

Land Use

Use Code 1013

Description SFR WATER MDL-01

Zone SPOD

Neighborhood OPECHEE BAY

No

Category

Outbuildings
Code Description

SHD1 SHED FRAME

DCK1 DOCKS-RES TYPE

PAT1 PATIO-AVG

Valuation History

Valuation Year
2024
2023

2022

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 0.54
Frontage 0
Depth 0

Assessed Value $689,100

Outbuildings
Sub Code Sub Description
Assessment
Improvements
$301,100
$293,000
$247,400

1.00 UNITS 1
1.00 UNITS . 1
Legend

Size Bldg #
308.00 S.F. - 1
120.00 S.F. 1
192.00 S.F. | 1

Total

$689,100 $990,200
$650,800 $943,800
$552,200 $799,600

(c) 2025 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.



Docl;sign Envelope ID: OEFA739A-7029-4CB0-B9A4-F26C390CABC1

Application #: Z%j 62[(1*' Ozw

Fees Paid: i 6 00
Check #: M 0% 5
Receipt #:

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
VARIANCE APPLICATION

Name oprplicant:Marie C. Mckay Revocable Trust

Mailing Address: 15 Back Road, Chichester, NH 03258

Owner (If same as applicant, write “same”): _Same

Mailing Address: _Same

Tax Map/ Lot # (s): _Tax Map 287, Lot 178-7 Zoning District (s): RS w/ Shoreland Overlay

Street Address: 122 Paugus Park Road, Laconia NH 03247

OWNER AUTHORIZATIONS & STATEMENTS OF ASSURANCE:

I hereby make application to the City of Laconia for the above-referenced property (ies) and the development as described. To
the best of my knowledge the information provided herein is accurate and is in accordance with the Zoning Ordinance and land
use regulations of the City, except where waivers are requested. The City of Laconia Zoning Board and/or city employees are
authorized to enter the property (ies) for purposes of reviewing this proposal and for inspecting improvements as a result of an
approval of this proposal. I understand that I am responsible for appearing, or having someone appear on my behalf, at any and
all meetings before the Zoning Board.

Sign as appropriate (If agent or non-person please attach certification)
NOTE: Please attach an Applicant Contact Worksheet

PROPERTY OWNER(S) AGENT(S)
Marie McKay Joseph Berry
Printed Namgl ,‘Eﬁﬁ Printed Name Here
Sig11amre&1f'lﬂ?@15'€?f‘§°@\fner(s) igm].tée of Agent(s) =
11/14/2025 12-10-35
Date Date

NOTE: This application is not acceptable unless all required statements have been made. Additional information may be
supplied on a separate sheet if the space provided is inadequate.

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS:
e Abutters List (from https:/ /www.axisgis.com/LaconiaNH/
e Envelopes and Certified Mail Receipts (Filled out for all abutters)
e Plot Plan (Showing dimensions of proposed building, setback requitements, and encroachments into any setbacks.)




DocL;sign Envelope [D: OEFA739A-7029-4CB0-B9A4-F26C330CABC1

235-19 (F) (2) (d)
of the Zoning Ordinance to permit_the relief from the

A variance 1s requested from article _IV_section

70% required green space in order to construct additions on both side of the house.

Facts in support of granting the Variance:
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:

See attached narrative

2. If the variance were granted, the spirit of the ordinance would be observed because:

See attached narrative

3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because:

See attached narrative

4. If the variance were granted, the values of the surrounding properties would not be diminished because:
See attached narrative

5. Unnecessary Hardship

a.  Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, denial of the variance would
result in unnecessary hardship because:

1. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the ordinance provision and the specific
application of that provision to the property because:

See attached narrative

. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:

See attached narrative

~-Or-

b. If the criteria in subparagraph (a) are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing
to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used
in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.

See attached narrative
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— : — BERRY SURVEYING & ENGINEERING
BERRY SURVEYING  — | 335 Second Crown Point Road
N 3S e / Barrington, NH 03825
\g, 8 & of Phone: (603) 332-2863
\Rm"'«“/ Fax: (603) 335-4623
rorecrion £ www.BerrySurveying.Com

September 25, 2025
Laconia Zoning Board of Adjustment
45 Beacon Street E
Laconia, NH 03246

RE: Marie C. Mckay Revocable Trust
Variance Request
Article IV, Section 235-19(F)(2)(d)
Tax Map 287, Lot 178-7
122 Paugus Park Road

Chair Person and Members of the Laconia Zoning Board of Adjustment,

On behalf of the Marie C. Mckay Revocable Trust, Berry Surveying & Engineering (BS&E) is
submitting a variance request for your review regarding Article IV, Section 235-19(F)(2)(d).
Specifically, the applicant is seeking relief from the 70% green space requirement to allow for
the construction of an addition to the existing home.

BS&E has conducted a complete boundary and existing conditions plan in preparation for this
request as well as a request to New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
(NHDES) Shoreland Program. Please find the Existing Conditions Plan, and Proposed
Conditions Plan and construction details.

The parcel consists of an existing non-conforming single-family home on an existing non-
conforming lot. The existing parcel contains 60.75’ of frontage and 0.25+ acres of land.

The proposal involves constructing an addition and a covered porch on the westerly and
southerly sides of the home, generally the front, and away from the water. The proposed
addition will comply with all required NHDES & City setbacks.

As part of the project, the applicant is also proposing stormwater management improvements
that meet NHDES Shoreland and local stormwater standards. These measures are designed to
improve lake water quality. Specifically, all roof runoff from the south side of the house will be
collected and directed into a dry well located at the southeast rear corner of the home.

Currently, the site includes a paved driveway extending from Paugus Park Road to the house.
The proposal includes replacing this with porous pavement from the property boundary to the
garage. This modification will reduce the impervious surface area and allow for infiltration of
driveway runoff. Overall, the project will result in a 3.33% reduction in direct impervious surface
coverage, and reduces the effective impervious coverage (EIC) by a considerable amount more.
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1. Article 1V, Section 235-19(F)(2)(d). — relief from the 70% green space requirement

To the merits of the five statutory criteria for the Zoning Board to grant a variance we offer the
following:

1. “Granting of the variance would not be contrary to the public interest.”

e The public interest, with respect to this section is to ensure there is a balance of
development on project sites with the retainage of vegetation. The fundamental
purpose of this within the location is to ensure water quality to lake is maintained
from project sites. However, in this case, as noted above, the green space is
being replaced with other porous technology, and therefore there is no
degradation in the stormwater running to the lake. With the approval of the
variance, there will be no notable difference in this property upon completion and
will be more conforming with others on the street. For this reason, there will be
no change in the essential character of the neighborhood.

2. “Granting the variance would be consistent with the spirit of the Ordinance.”

* Much like the public interest, the spirit of the ordinance is to ensure proper
development of properties along the lake. As noted above, though the green
space is being reduced, the impervious surface is also being reduced by an
innovative technology. Additionally, the runoff from the addition on the home is
being captured and sent to an infiltration device, further improving stormwater on
the site. Due to all of the benefits, the health, welfare and safety of the public is
met with regards to the spirit of the green space requirements.

3. “Granting of the variance would do substantial justice.”

» The benefit to the applicant far outweighs any potential detriment to the
ordinance by allowing the applicant to expand while improving stormwater on
site, which is the underlying purpose of the green space requirement. The site’s
stormwater quality is improved with the implementation of Low Impact
Development (LID) devices, which is in line with the local stormwater ordinances
and with the NHDES Shoreland program.

4. “Granting the variance will not result in diminution of surrounding property values.”

» The surrounding properties will not be diminished in value by the construction of
the addition on the single-family home in a single family neighborhood. In fact, it
will bring the current home closer to conforming with the sizing currently found on
the street and therefore will help raise abutting values.

5. “Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in
unnecessary hardship to the applicant as defined under applicable law.”

» Inthis case the special condition of this parcel is its non-conforming lot size when
compared to the impervious foot print — green space foot print, when compared
to others in the area. There is no reasonable alternative to this addition, when
compared to the other surrounding uses, while considering the vast stormwater
management improvement proposed despite the redevelopment. Therefore,

BERRY SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

R 335 Second Crown Pt. Rd., Barrington, NH 03825
e (603) 332-2863 / (603) 335-4623 FAX
\ =  &ENGINEERNG | www.BerrySurveying.Com
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denial will cause an unnecessary hardship to the applicant. Though non-
conformity in size is not special to the subject lot, the general size of the lot and
the dimensions of the home are when compared to the abutting lots to the east
and west.

e The use is reasonable when compared to others in the area. The home is
currently multiple hundred square feet smaller than the closest abutters. Each of
the abutting lots have non-conformity in structure or impervious foot print which
make this proposal as reasonable, if not more so, than the other like uses in the
area.

Please let us know if you have further questions.

BERR VEYING & ENGINEERING

I er R. Berry — Project Manager
Principal, President

BERRY SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

i R 335 Second Crown Pt. Rd., Barrington, NH 03825
e (603) 332-2863 / (603) 335-4623 FAX
| = aEnGineeriG | www.BerrySurveying.Com
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Re: Letter of Authorization
Marie C. Mckay Revocable Trust
Variance request

122 Paugus Park Road

To whom it may concern:

We, the owners of Tax Map 287, Lot 17

BERRY SURVEYING & ENGINEERING
335 Second Crown Point Road

Barrington, NH 03825

Phone: (603) 332-2863

Fax: (603) 335-4623

www.BerrySurveying.Com

September 16, 2025

8-7 authorize any member of Berry Surveying &

Engineering to represent us as the agents for a project located in Laconia, NH on
Paugus Park Road for the purpose of lot development. This includes any and all local,
state and federal approvals needed for final approval of the project.

Signed by:

Mane Mekay

— T
Owner 8DFO1762A10A421..

11/14/2025
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Owner of Record
Tax Map 287, Lot 178-7

Marie C McKay Rev Trust
Marie C McKay Trustee
15 Back Rd

Chichester, NH 03258
Book 2818, Page 966

Abutters
Tax Map 287, Lot 178-6

Antonius T & Karen M Bentlage
118 Paugus Park Rd

Laconia, NH 03246

Book 3286, Page 986

Tax Map 287, Lot 178-8

Maria E Cantor Trust
Maria E Cantor Trustee
128 Paugus Park Rd
Laconia, NH 03246
Book 3560, Page 353

Professionals

Kenneth A. Berry, PE
Christopher R. Berry, LLS
Berry Surveying & Engineering
335 Second Crown Point Road
Barrington, NH 03825

BERRY SURVEYING & ENGINEERING
335 Second Crown Point Road

Barrington, NH 03825

Phone: (603) 332-2863

Fax: (603) 335-4623

www.BerrySurveying.Com

December 10, 2025
Abutters List
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ClTY ON THE LAKES
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APPLICANT CONTACT SHEET

Application Type: Variance Application #:

Name of Applicant: Marie C. Mckay Revocable Trust

Maili.ngAddress: 15 Back Road, Chichester, NH 03258

Phone: 603-493-2417 E-mail: mckay.m@comcast.net

Name ongent: Joseph Berry or any member of Berry Surveying & Engineering

Mailing Address: 335 Second Crown Point Road, Barrington, NH 03825

Phone: 603-332-2863 E-mail: joeberry@berrysurveying.com

Property Owner 1; _Same as applicant

Mailing Address:

Phone: E-mual:

Property Owner 2: _Same as applicant

Mading Address:

Phone: E-mail:

Emergency Contact Person: Joseph Berry Phone: 603-332-2863
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Marie McKay

122 Paugus Park Road

Laconia, N.H.

Tille: Mekay Addition & Remodel
Revised: 6-26-2025

By: 0IC, JRL
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